THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY-LAW NO. 2022-054

By-law to appoint a Chief Building Official and Inspectors, for the enforcement of the Building Code Act, 1992, as amended, for the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS subsection 3(2) of the *Building Code Act*, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, directs the Council of each municipality to appoint a Chief Building Official and such Inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of the *Building Code Act*, 1992 in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction; and,

WHEREAS paragraph 28(o) of the Interpretation Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. I.11, s. 28; 1999, c.12, Sched. B, s. 10, authorizes the appointment of Deputy Chief Building Officials; and,

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg deems it necessary and expedient to appoint such individuals as Chief Building Official, Deputy Chief Building Official and Inspectors for the purpose of enforcing the *Building Code Act.* 1992;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. Angelo Avolio is hereby appointed Chief Building Official for the Town of Amherstburg effective February 10th, 2020.
- 2. Robert Unis is hereby appointed Deputy Chief Building Officials for the Town of Amherstburg, to hold office during the temporary absence or disability of the Chief Building Official.
- 3. Only in the absence of the Chief Building Official and the Deputy Chief Building Officials, shall Dave Attwood hold office as Acting Deputy Chief Building Official.
- 4. Those persons named in section 4 to this By-law are hereby appointed as Inspectors, for the Town of Amherstburg, under the direction of the Chief Building Official, for the purposes of the enforcement of the *Building Code Act*, 1992, as amended, and Ontario Regulation 332/12, as amended.
 - Robert Unis
 - Dave Attwood
 - Dave Gibson
 - Trevor Spitse
- 5. Those persons named in section 5 to this By-law are hereby appointed as Inspectors, for the Town of Amherstburg, under the direction of the Chief Building Official, for the purposes of the enforcement of the Building Code Act, 1992, as amended, and only those sections of Ontario Regulation 332/12, as amended, respecting fire safety matters.
 - Bruce Montone, Fire Chief
 - Ron Meloche, Deputy Fire Chief
 - · Dan Monk, Assistant Deputy Fire Chief
- 6. The appointments made under the authority of this By-law shall terminate at the earliest of the following dates:
 - a. The date the person appointed ceases to be an employee of The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg; or,

- b. The date an amending by-law is passed by the Council of The Town of Amherstburg deleting the person's name from this by-law or by repealing this by-law.
- 7. All previous appointments of a Chief Building Official, Deputy Chief Building Officials, and Inspectors, for the Town of Amherstburg, are hereby revoked and By-law 2020-13 is hereby repealed.
- 8. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day it is enacted and passed by the Council of the Town of Amherstburg.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 24th day of May, 2022.

ALDO DICARLO, MAYOR

VALERIE CRITCHLEY, CLERK